FY 2024-2025



FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT	2
GOVERNING BODY	2
ELECTIONS	2
REGISTER OF DEEDS	2
GIS/TAX DATA REQUESTS	2
GARAGE	2
FACILITY SERVICES	3
PUBLIC SAFETY	3
SHERIFF	3
DETENTION FACILITY	3
FIRE SERVICES	3
INSPECTIONS	3
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES	5
ANIMAL SERVICES CENTER	5
ECONOMIC AND PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT	6
SOIL & WATER	6
PLANNING	6
CODE ENFORCEMENT	6
SITE DEVELOPMENT AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL	7
HUMAN SERVICES	8
HEALTH DEPARTMENT	8
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT	13
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES	14
CULTURAL AND RECREATION	14
LIBRARY	14
PARKS AND RECREATION	14
ENTERPRISE FUNDS	16
SOLID WASTE	16
PUBLIC TRANSIT	17
JUSTICE ACADEMY	17

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

FY25 Fee

Countywide, 8.5x11 black and white copies will be charged at a rate of 10 cents per copy. Color copies will be charged at a rate of 20 cents per copy, for each page copied. Fees for the first five pages of black and white copies may, in rare circumstances, be waived by Henderson County staff.

GOVERNING BODY	
Item	FY25 Fee
Pawnbroker's License - Annual	\$50.00
Community Room Use (M-F after 5:00pm and weekends outside of building operating hours only)	\$25.00 per hour/\$50.00 minimum
95 Courthouse Facility (Non-law enforcement personnel only, M-F 5:00pm - 9:00pm and weekends	\$25.00 per hour per
8:30am - 9:00pm; law enforcement personnel covered by a different fee)	employee/\$50.00 minimum

ELECTIONS	
Item	FY25 Fee
USB Flash Drive with data (No external flash drives allowed)	\$25.00
Avery 5160 Labels with voter data	2 cents per label

REGISTER OF DEEDS	
Item	FY25 Fee
Non-Certified Copies	25 cents per page
Plat copies	\$2.00
Online Vital Records Postage Charge	\$1.00
All other fees for services provided are set by North Carolina General Statute	

GIS/TAX DATA REQUESTS - MULTI-DEPARTMENTAL	
Item	FY25 Fee
Map Sizes	
Letter (8 1/2" x 11")	\$1.25 each
Tabloid (11" x 17")	\$2.50 each
ANSI C (17" x 22")	\$10.00 each
ANSI D (22" x 34")	\$15.00 each
ANSI E (34" x 44")	\$20.00 each
Labor for custom queries (billed in 30 minute increments)	\$40.00 per hour

GARAGE	
Item	FY25 Fee
Public price for Compressed Natural Gas	Per local, retail market price
WNCSource price for Compressed Natural Gas	\$1.99 per GGE

FACILITY SERVICES	
Item	FY25 Fee
Sign Post	\$40.00
Sign (two blades per sign)	\$40.00
DC Fast Charger	No Charge

PUBLIC SAFETY

SHERIFF	
Item	FY25 Fee
Conceal Carry Permit	\$80.00
Fingerprinting	\$10.00
Civil Process Fee (In-State)	\$30.00
Civil Process Fee (Out-of-State, including notary fee)	\$90.00
Domestic Violence Firearms storage fee	25 cents per day / per firearm
Vehicle Storage Fee at Impound Lot	\$5.00 per day / per vehicle
Extra Duty Private Event Equipment Fee	\$5.00 per officer / per hour
Extra Duty Private Event Officer Fee - Non-Profit Entities with No Alcohol on Site	\$40.00 per officer / per hour
Extra Duty Private Event Officer Fee - All Other Events	\$50.00 per officer / per hour
Civil Process Training Class	\$75.00 per participant

DETENTION FACILITY	
Item	FY25 Fee
Inmate Housing – Other local governments	\$55.00 per day

FIRE SERVICES	
Item	FY25 Fee
Permits (e.g. sprinkler systems and fire alarm systems)	\$100.00

	INSPECTIONS	
Item		FY25 Fee
	Residential – Based on square feet of unit	
	Houses	
0 – 1499		\$475.00
1500 – 1999		\$500.00
2000 – 2499		\$625.00
2500 – 2999		\$750.00
3000 – 3499		\$875.00
3500 – 3999		\$1,000.00
4000 – 4499		\$1,125.00
4500 – 4999		\$1,250.00
5000 +		\$1,375.00 + \$0.30 add'l sq ft

Sign Permits Lighted \$75.00 Unlighted \$75.00 Unlighted \$75.00 Unlighted \$75.00 Day/Home Care \$75.00 Days/Home Care \$75.00 Dassidential Demolition \$75.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$50.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$50.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Solar \$75.00 Residential Retaining Vall \$75.00 Residential Retaining Pool \$75.00 Residential Retaining Wall Retaining Wall Retaining Pool \$75.0	Additions	
1000 - 1499 \$440.00 \$500.00 \$500.00 \$500.00 \$500.00 \$2500 - 2999 \$600.00 \$700.00 \$500.	0 – 499	\$210.00
\$500.00 \$500	500 – 999	\$325.00
\$600.00 \$700	1000 – 1499	\$440.00
\$700.00 \$700.00 \$700.00 \$0.00	1500 – 1999	\$500.00
S700.00 + \$0.30 add'l sq ft Remodeling	2000 – 2499	\$600.00
Remodeling	2500 – 2999	\$700.00
0 − 999	3000 +	\$700.00 + \$0.30 add'l sq ft
0 − 999	Remodeling	
\$350.00 \$350.00 \$2000 - 2499 \$450.00 \$450.00 \$300.00 \$550.00 \$650 + \$50.30 add" \$9 ft \$100.00		\$150.00
\$450.00 \$2500 - 2999 \$555.00 \$550.00	1000 – 1499	\$250.00
\$550.00	1500 – 1999	\$350.00
\$550.00 \$550.00 \$550.00 \$650 + \$0.30 add'l sq ft \$10.00 \$650 + \$0.30 add'l sq ft \$10.00 \$650 + \$0.30 add'l sq ft \$10.00	2000 – 2499	·
3000 + \$650 + \$0.30 add'l sq ft General Contractor Recovery Fund \$10.00 Manufactured Homes Singlewide \$120.00 Doublewide \$125.00 Commercial Fees Fees are based on construction contract cost or ICC Building Valuation Data. Project cost must include all trades. Sign Permits Lighted \$75.00 Unlighted \$75.00 Miscellaneous Permits & Fees Day/Home Care \$75.00 Driste code consultation \$75.00 Residential Denoiltion \$75.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$50.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$50.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$50.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Permanent Power (CPP) \$75.00 Residential Handicap Ramp \$75.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Residential Permits Fee \$75.00 Relating Port Residential Residency \$75.00 Relating Port Residential Residency \$75.00 Relating Port Residency \$75.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Relating Port Residency \$75.00 Relating Port Relating Por	2500 – 2999	· ·
Singlewide \$10.00	3000 +	\$650 + \$0.30 add'l sq ft
Singlewide \$100.00 Doublewide \$125.00 Commercial Fees Fees are based on construction contract cost or ICC Building Valuation Data. Project cost must include all trades. Sign Permits Lighted \$75.00 Unlighted \$75.00 Unlighted \$75.00 Unlighted \$75.00 On-site code consultation \$75.00 Residential Demolition \$40.00 Residential Permits Pool \$75.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$50.00 Residential Royand Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$15.00 Residential Permanent Power (CPP) \$75.00 Residential Handicap Ramp \$75.00 Residential Handicap Ramp \$75.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 Residential Accessory Structures > 50 sq. ft.	General Contractor Recovery Fund	·
Commercial Fees Fees are based on construction contract cost or ICC Building Valuation Data. Project cost must include all trades. Sign Permits Lighted \$75.00 Unlighted \$40.00 Miscellaneous Permits & Fees Day/Home Care \$75.00 Consiste code consultation \$40.00 Residential Demolition \$40.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$75.00 Residential Robus Ground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Solar \$75.00 Residential Solar \$75.00 Conditional Permanent Power (CPP) \$75.00 Residential Handicap Ramp \$75.00 Residential Handicap Ramp \$75.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Residential Robus Fee \$75.00 Residential Robus Fee \$75.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Residential Robus Fee \$75.00 Residential Robus Fee \$75.00 Residential		
Commercial Fees Fees are based on construction contract cost or ICC Building Valuation Data. Project cost must include all trades. Sign Permits Lighted \$75.00 Unlighted \$40.00 Miscellaneous Permits & Fees Day/Home Care \$75.00 Consiste code consultation \$40.00 Residential Demolition \$40.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$75.00 Residential Robus Ground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Solar \$75.00 Residential Solar \$75.00 Conditional Permanent Power (CPP) \$75.00 Residential Handicap Ramp \$75.00 Residential Handicap Ramp \$75.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Residential Robus Fee \$75.00 Residential Robus Fee \$75.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Residential Robus Fee \$75.00 Residential Robus Fee \$75.00 Residential	Singlewide	\$100.00
Fees are based on construction contract cost or ICC Building Valuation Data. Project cost must include all trades. Sign Permits Lighted \$75.00 Unlighted \$75.00 Unlighted \$40.00 Miscellaneous Permits & Fees Day/Home Care \$75.00 Dasite code consultation \$75.00 Residential Demolition \$40.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$55.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$55.00 Residential Round Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Retaining Vall \$75.00 Residential Retaining Permanent Power (CPP) \$75.00 Residential Fee \$75.00 Residential Handicap Ramp \$75.00 Residential Handicap Ramp \$75.00 Residential Handicap Ramp \$75.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Residential Fee \$75.00 Winimum Inspection Fee \$75.00 Winimum Permit Fee \$75.00 Penalty for starting work without permit \$20.00 + permit fee \$75.00 Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. \$75.00	Doublewide	\$125.00
Sign Permits Lighted \$75.00 Unlighted \$75.00 Unlighted \$75.00 Unlighted \$75.00 Day/Home Care \$75.00 Days/Home Care \$75.00 Dassidential Demolition \$75.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$50.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$50.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Solar \$75.00 Residential Retaining Vall \$75.00 Residential Retaining Pool \$75.00 Residential Retaining Wall Retaining Wall Retaining Pool \$75.0	Commercial Fees	
Sign Permits Lighted \$75.00 Unlighted \$40.00 Miscellaneous Permits & Fees Day/Home Care \$75.00 On-site code consultation \$75.00 Residential Demolition \$75.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$50.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$50.00 Residential Rowe Ground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$150.00 Residential Solar \$75.00 Residential Solar \$75.00 Residential Solar \$75.00 Residential Fermanent Power (CPP) \$75.00 Remporary Certificate of Occupancy \$75.00 Residential Handicap Ramp \$00 No charge Renewal Fee \$25% of original fee Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Residential Permit Fee \$75.00 Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 plus \$0.15 per gross sq. ft. over 400	Fees are based on construction contract cost or ICC Building Valuation Data. Project cost	47.00
Lighted \$75.00 Unlighted \$40.00 Miscellaneous Permits & Fees Day/Home Care \$75.00 On-site code consultation \$75.00 Residential Demolition \$40.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$50.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$50.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$150.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Permanent Power (CPP) \$75.00 Remporary Certificate of Occupancy \$75.00 Residential Handicap Ramp \$00.00 Residential Handicap Ramp \$00.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. \$75.00	must include all trades.	\$7.00 per \$1,000.00 (\$75.00 minimum)
Unlighted \$40.00 Miscellaneous Permits & Fees Day/Home Care \$75.00 Dn-site code consultation \$75.00 Residential Demolition \$40.00 ABC \$75.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$50.00 Residential Above Ground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$150.00 Residential Solar \$75.00 Conditional Permanent Power (CPP) \$75.00 Temporary Certificate of Occupancy \$75.00 Temporary Certificate of Occupancy \$75.00 Residential Handicap Ramp No charge Renewal Fee \$25% of original fee Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Re-inspection Fee \$75.00 Winimum Inspection Fee \$75.00 Winimum Permit Fee \$75.00 Penalty for starting work without permit \$200.00 + permit fee Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 plus \$0.15 per gross sq. ft. over 400	Sign Permits	
Miscellaneous Permits & Fees Day/Home Care \$75.00 Drisite code consultation \$75.00 Residential Demolition \$40.00 ABC \$75.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$50.00 Residential Above Ground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$150.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$150.00 Residential Solar \$75.00 Residential Solar \$75.00 Residential Fermanent Power (CPP) \$75.00 Remporary Certificate of Occupancy \$75.00 Residential Handicap Ramp No charge Renewal Fee \$25% of original fee Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Re-inspection Fee \$75.00 Minimum Inspection Fee \$75.00 Minimum Permit Fee \$75.00 Penalty for starting work without permit \$200.00 + permit Fee Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft.	Lighted	\$75.00
Day/Home Care \$75.00 Christe code consultation \$75.00 Residential Demolition \$40.00 ABC \$75.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$50.00 Residential Above Ground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$150.00 Residential Solar \$75.00 Conditional Permanent Power (CPP) \$75.00 Temporary Certificate of Occupancy \$75.00 Tent \$50.00 Residential Handicap Ramp \$75.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Winimum Inspection Fee \$75.00 Winimum Permit Fee \$75.00 Penalty for starting work without permit \$200.00 + permit fee Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 plus \$0.15 per gross sq. ft. over 400	Unlighted	\$40.00
On-site code consultation \$75.00 Residential Demolition \$40.00 ABC \$75.00 Residential Retaining Wall \$50.00 Residential Above Ground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$150.00 Residential Solar \$75.00 Conditional Permanent Power (CPP) \$75.00 Temporary Certificate of Occupancy \$75.00 Tent \$50.00 Residential Handicap Ramp \$00 Residential Handicap Ramp \$00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 plus \$0.15 per gross sq. ft. over 400	Miscellaneous Permits & Fees	
Residential Demolition ABC Residential Retaining Wall Residential Above Ground Swimming Pool Residential Inground Swimming Pool Residential Solar Conditional Permanent Power (CPP) Remporary Certificate of Occupancy Forth Residential Handicap Ramp Renewal Fee Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical Residential Trade Permit Fee Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. Sys.00 plus \$0.15 per gross sq. ft. over 400	Day/Home Care	\$75.00
Residential Retaining Wall \$50.00 Residential Above Ground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$150.00 Residential Solar \$75.00 Residential Solar \$75.00 Residential Permanent Power (CPP) \$75.00 Remporary Certificate of Occupancy \$75.00 Residential Handicap Ramp \$75.00 Residential Handicap Ramp \$75.00 Residential Handicap Remp \$75.00 Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Re-inspection Fee \$75.00 Winimum Inspection Fee \$75.00 Winimum Permit Fee \$75.00 Penalty for starting work without permit \$200.00 + permit fee Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 plus \$0.15 per gross sq. ft. over 400 Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 plus \$0.15 per gross sq. ft. over 400	On-site code consultation	\$75.00
Residential Retaining Wall \$50.00 Residential Above Ground Swimming Pool \$75.00 Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$150.00 Residential Solar \$75.00 Conditional Permanent Power (CPP) \$75.00 Temporary Certificate of Occupancy \$75.00 Temporary Certificate of Occupancy \$75.00 Residential Handicap Ramp No charge Renewal Fee \$25% of original fee Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Re-inspection Fee \$75.00 Winimum Inspection Fee \$75.00 Winimum Permit Fee \$75.00 Penalty for starting work without permit \$200.00 + permit fee Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 plus \$0.15 per gross sq. ft. over 400	Residential Demolition	\$40.00
Residential Above Ground Swimming Pool Residential Inground Swimming Pool Residential Inground Swimming Pool Residential Solar Conditional Permanent Power (CPP) Femporary Certificate of Occupancy First Residential Handicap Ramp No charge Renewal Fee Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. Systop plus \$0.15 per gross sq. ft. Over 400	ABC	\$75.00
Residential Inground Swimming Pool \$150.00 Residential Solar \$75.00 Conditional Permanent Power (CPP) \$75.00 Temporary Certificate of Occupancy \$75.00 Tent \$50.00 Residential Handicap Ramp No charge Renewal Fee \$25% of original fee Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical \$75.00 Re-inspection Fee \$75.00 Minimum Inspection Fee \$75.00 Minimum Permit Fee \$75.00 Penalty for starting work without permit \$200.00 + permit fee Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 plus \$0.15 per gross sq. ft. over 400	Residential Retaining Wall	\$50.00
Residential Solar Conditional Permanent Power (CPP) Temporary Certificate of Occupancy Tent Residential Handicap Ramp Residential Handicap Ramp Renewal Fee Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical Re-inspection Fee Minimum Inspection Fee Minimum Permit Fee Penalty for starting work without permit Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft.	Residential Above Ground Swimming Pool	\$75.00
Conditional Permanent Power (CPP) Temporary Certificate of Occupancy Tent Sesidential Handicap Ramp Residential Fee Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical Re-inspection Fee Minimum Inspection Fee Minimum Permit Fee Penalty for starting work without permit Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. Sesidential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft.	Residential Inground Swimming Pool	\$150.00
Femporary Certificate of Occupancy Fent Spond Residential Handicap Ramp Renewal Fee Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical Re-inspection Fee Minimum Inspection Fee Minimum Permit Fee Penalty for starting work without permit Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. Spond Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. Spond	Residential Solar	\$75.00
Residential Handicap Ramp Renewal Fee Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical Re-inspection Fee Minimum Inspection Fee Minimum Permit Fee Penalty for starting work without permit Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. System Special System S	Conditional Permanent Power (CPP)	\$75.00
Residential Handicap Ramp Renewal Fee Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical Re-inspection Fee Minimum Inspection Fee Minimum Permit Fee Penalty for starting work without permit Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. S75.00 Penalty for Starting Work Without permit fee Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. S75.00 plus \$0.15 per gross sq. ft. Over 400	Temporary Certificate of Occupancy	\$75.00
Renewal Fee Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical Re-inspection Fee Strong Serinspection Fee Minimum Inspection Fee Minimum Permit Fee Penalty for starting work without permit Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. Strong Structures > 400 sq. ft. Strong Structures > 400 sq. ft. Strong Structures > 400 sq. ft. Strong Structures > 400 sq. ft. Strong Structures > 400 sq. ft. Strong Structures > 400 sq. ft. Strong Structures > 400 sq. ft. Strong Structures > 400 sq. ft.	Tent	\$50.00
Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical Re-inspection Fee Minimum Inspection Fee Minimum Permit Fee Penalty for starting work without permit Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. S75.00 \$75.00 plus \$0.15 per gross sq. ft. over 400	Residential Handicap Ramp	No charge
Re-inspection Fee \$75.00 Minimum Inspection Fee \$75.00 Minimum Permit Fee \$75.00 Penalty for starting work without permit \$200.00 + permit fee Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 plus \$0.15 per gross sq. ft. over 400	Renewal Fee	25% of original fee
Minimum Inspection Fee \$75.00 Minimum Permit Fee \$75.00 Penalty for starting work without permit \$200.00 + permit fee Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 plus \$0.15 per gross sq. ft. over 400	Residential Trade Permits - Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical	\$75.00
Minimum Permit Fee \$75.00 Penalty for starting work without permit \$200.00 + permit fee Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 plus \$0.15 per gross sq. ft. over 400	Re-inspection Fee	\$75.00
Penalty for starting work without permit \$200.00 + permit fee Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 plus \$0.15 per gross sq. ft. over 400	Minimum Inspection Fee	\$75.00
Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 plus \$0.15 per gross sq. ft. over 400	Minimum Permit Fee	\$75.00
Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. \$75.00 plus \$0.15 per gross sq. ft. over 400	Penalty for starting work without permit	\$200.00 + permit fee
Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft. over 400	Residential Accessory Structures < 400 sq. ft.	\$75.00
	Residential Accessory Structures > 400 sq. ft.	
And mechanical numbring electrical act on structure and the control of the contro	Add mechanical, plumbing, electrical, gas on structure	\$75.00 per trade

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES	
Item	FY25 Fee
Basic Life Support - Non-Emergency	\$526.98
Basic Life Support - Emergency	\$843.18
Advanced Life Support - Non-Emergency	\$632.38
Advanced Life Support I (Base Fee)	\$1,001.28
Advanced Life Support II	\$1,449.22
Mileage	\$17.88 per loaded mile
Treatment - Non-Transport	\$200.00
Advanced Life Support Disposables	\$100.00
Basic Life Support Disposables	\$60.00
Oxygen	\$50.00
Intravenous Access Supplies	\$50.00

ANIMAL SERVICES CENTER	
Item	FY25 Fee
Intake Fee	\$40.00
Board for first 14 days	\$5.00 per day
Board for each day beyond 14 days	\$20.00 per day
Board for animals being held with pending court cases for first 14 days	\$5.00 per day
Board for animals being held with pending court cases beyond 14 days	\$20.00 per day
Large Animal / Livestock	As charged by outside vendor
Large Animal / Livestock Transport (8:00 AM - 11:00 PM)	\$125 per trip
Large Animal / Livestock Transport (11:01 PM - 7:59 AM)	\$150 per trip
Large Animal / Livestock Boarding	\$15 per day
Adoption Male Dogs (Includes vaccines and spay/neuter)	\$90.00
Adoption Female Dogs (Includes vaccines and spay/neuter)	\$90.00
Adoption Female Cats (Includes vaccines and spay/neuter)	\$90.00
Adoption Male Cats (Includes vaccines and spay/neuter)	\$75.00
Transfer Fee for Approved Rescue Organizations (Includes vaccines / HW test /FELV & FIV	\$0.00
test)	\$0.00
Microchip Voucher	\$35.00
Rabies Voucher (Dog, Cat and Ferret)	\$10.00
Canine Rabies Vaccine	\$10.00
Feline Rabies Vaccine	\$10.00
Ferret Rabies Vaccine	\$10.00
Canine Bordetella Vaccine	\$5.00
Canine Parvo & Distemper Vaccine	\$5.00
Canine Flu Vaccine	\$5.00
Feline FVRCP Vaccine	\$5.00
Canine Heartworm Test	\$15.00
Canine Parvo Test	\$15.00
Feline FIV/FELV/HW Test	\$15.00

ECONOMIC AND PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT

SOIL & WATER	1
Item	FY25 Fee
Classes / Clinics / Programs (Educator Participants)	\$5.00 - \$50.00
Classes / Clinics / Programs (Individual Participants)	\$5.00 - \$50.00
Partner Organization (per event) - 1 day or less	\$50.00 - \$150.00
Partner Organization (per event) - 2 or more days	\$50.00 - \$250.00

PLANNING	
Item	FY25 Fee
Land Development Code	\$25.00
Copies produced outside the Planning Department	As charged by outside vendor
2045 Comprehensive Plan	\$25.00
Minor or Special Subdivision Review	\$50.00
Minor or Special Subdivision Re-review (each review)	\$10.00
Major Subdivision Review	
Master Plan	\$100.00
Development Plan	\$100.00
Combined Master and Development Plan	\$200.00
Final Plat/Plan	\$100.00
Revised Plan/Plat Review with no substantive/major changes	\$40.00
Road Re-inspection (each re-inspection)	\$25.00
Non-Standard Subdivision Plat Review (first review)	\$50.00
Non-Standard Subdivision Plat Re-review (each re-review)	\$10.00
Improvement Guarantee	\$175.00
Extension Fee for Improvement Guarantee	\$175.00
Rezoning (Map Amendment) Application Fee	\$400.00
Conditional Zoning Application Fee	\$800.00
Vested Rights Application (Statutory)	\$400.00
Vested Rights Application (Common Law)	\$50.00
Land Development Code Text Amendment Application Fee	\$400.00
Appeal to Board of Adjustment	Advertising fees only
Variance	\$200.00
Right of Way Closure (Property Addressing)	\$450.00
Road Name - Change Request (Property Addressing)	\$150.00

CODE ENFORCEMENT	
Item	FY25 Fee
Zoning Permit (New or Renewal)-Residential	\$50.00
Zoning Permit (New or Renewal)-Commercial	\$115.00
Pre-Existing Lot Determination	\$20.00
Special Use Permit (including amendments)	\$200.00
Major Site Plan	\$100.00
Variance	\$200.00
Land Development Code	\$25.00
Appeal to ZBA	Advertising fees only
Watershed Permit (if grading is less than 1 acre)	\$20.00
AMH Program Removal Fees (sliding scale based on income)	TBD

SITE DEVELOPMENT AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL	
Item	FY25 Fee
Plan Review	\$200.00/plan
Plan Review - Revisions (increases the amount of land disturbance after initial plan has been approved)	\$200.00/Plan
Land Disturbance - (disturbance >1 acre)	\$300.00/acre or any portion of an acre
Land Disturbance - (disturbance 1/2 acre (21,780 SF) or more and slopes of 16% (7.2	\$300.00/acre or any portion of an
degrees) to 25% (11.25 degrees) in its natural state.	acre
Land Disturbance - (disturbance 1/4 acre (10,890 SF) or more and slopes of over 25%	\$300.00/acre or any portion of an
(11.25 degrees) in its natural state.	acre
Single Family Lot in a residential, or common plan of development that is less than one	\$100.00/lot
acre.	
Brush Removal Permit (Unincorporated areas only)	\$100.00/acre or any portion of an acre
Beginning work without permit (Double permit fee)	(varies)
Transfer of Permits	\$200.00
Trip Charge (when a complaint warrants repairs or permits)	\$50.00 per trip
Appeal	Advertising Fees Only
Stormwater Phase II Post Construction Runoff	
New Stormwater Phase II Post Construction Runoff permit or major modification – 0 or 1	\$1,000.00
Stormwater Control Measures (SCMs)	\$1,000.00
New Stormwater Phase II Post Construction Runoff permit or major modification – 2 SCMs	\$1,250.00
New Stormwater Phase II Post Construction Runoff permit or major modification – 3 SCMs	\$1,750.00
New Stormwater Phase II Post Construction Runoff permit or major modification – 4 or more SCMs	\$2,250.00
Minor modification	\$250.00
Renewal or transfer	\$750.00
Trip charge (when a complaint warrants repairs or permits)	\$50.00 per trip
Appeals	Advertising fees only
Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance	
Transfer of Permits	\$505.00
Flood Development Permit for property in the Floodway	\$500.00 plus expenses
Flood Development Permit for property in the Floodway (Revisions)	\$250.00 plus expenses
Flood Development Permit for property located only in the 1% (100 year) special flood	\$100.00
hazard area.	\$100.00
Flood Development Permit for property located only in the 1% (100 year) special flood hazard area. (Revision)	\$50.00
Flood Development Fill Permit (up to 20% of SFHA)	\$100.00 (does not include floodplain development permit)
Special Fill Permit (over 20% fill with required "No Impact" Certification. (Public Hearing	\$500.00 plus expenses (does not
Required)	include floodplain development permit)
Variance (Public Hearing Required)	\$200.00
Trip charge (when a complaint warrants repairs or permits)	\$50.00 per trip
Appeal	Advertising fees only

Watershed Fees	
Watershed Use Permit (New) (High Density) if grading exceeds (1) one acre	\$505.00
Watershed Use Permit (New) (Low Density) if grading exceeds (1) one acre	\$250.00
Redevelopment (High Density) when project adds additional impervious surface (5000 SF or more)	\$505.00
Redevelopment (Low Density) when project adds additional impervious surface (5000 SF or more)	\$250.00
Trip charge (when a complaint warrants repairs or permits)	\$50.00 per trip
Appeal	Advertising fees only

HUMAN SERVICES

HEALTH DEPARTMENT	
Item	FY25 Fee
1005F ASTHMA SYMPTOMS EVALUATED	\$0.00
10060 INCISION & DRAINAGE ABCESS/SIMPLE SINGLE LESION	\$77.00
10120 FOREIGN BODY REMOVAL, SKIN	\$175.00
11106 INCISIONAL BIOPSY OF SKIN, SINGLE	\$145.00
11107 INCISIONAL BIOPSY OF SKIN, EACH ADDITIONAL LESION	\$72.00
11421 EXCISION LESION	\$145.00
11981 INSERTION, NON-BIODEGRADABLE DRUG DELIVERY IMPLANT	\$189.00
11982 REMOVAL, NON-BIODEGRADABLE IMPLANT	\$239.00
11983 REMOVAL W/ REINSERTION, NON-BIODEGRADABLE IMPLANT	\$290.00
16000 INITIAL TREATMENT FIRST DEGREE BURN	\$121.00
16020 CLEAN AND DEBRIDE BURN	\$137.00
17110 DSTRUCTION BENIGN LESIONS UP TO 14	\$261.00
2016F ASTHMA SYMPTOMS EVALUATED - REPORT ONLY	\$0.00
36000 INTRODUCTION NEEDLE/CATHETER VEIN	\$64.00
36415 ROUTINE VENIPUNCTURE	\$18.00
36416 CAPILLARY BLOOD DRAW	\$12.00
4015F PERSISTENT ASTHMA LONG TERM CTRL MED - REPORT ONLY	\$0.00
46900 DESTROY LESIONS ANAL, CHEMICAL	\$254.00
46916 DESTROY LESIONS ANAL, CRYO	\$254.00
46924 DESTROY LESION ANAL EXTENSIVE	\$254.00
54050 DESTROY LESION PENIS, CHEMICAL	\$254.00
54056 DESTROY LESION PENIS, CRYO	\$254.00
54060 DESTROY LESION PENIS, SIMPLE	\$254.00
54065 DESTROY LESION PENIS, EXTENSIVE	\$254.00
56420 I&D OF BARTHOLINS GLAND ABSCESS	\$233.00
56405 I&D OF VULVA OR PERINEAL ABSCESS	\$233.00
56501 DESTROY VULVA LESIONS SIMPLE	\$254.00
56605 BIOPSY VULVA/PERINEUM 1 LES SPX	\$142.00
57061 DESTROY VAG LESIONS SIMPLE	\$254.00
57065 DESTROY VAG LESIONS EXTENSIVE	\$254.00
57170 FP FITTING OF DIAPHRAGM/CAP	\$149.00
57452 COLPO W/O CERVICAL BIOPSY OR ECC	\$275.00
57454 COLPO W/ CERVICAL BIOPSY & ECC	\$409.00
57455 COLPO W/ CERVICAL BIOPSY	\$374.00
57456 COLPO W/ ECC ONLY	\$343.00

57505 ENDOCERVICAL CURRETAGE (ECC ONLY)	\$191.00
58300 FP INSERT IUD DEVICE	\$273.00
58301 FP REMOVE IUD DEVICE	\$239.00
59025 TC FETAL NON-STRESS TEST	\$39.00
59025 FETAL NON-STRESS TEST	\$39.00
59425 ANTEPARTUM CARE ONLY, 4-6 VISITS	\$1,162.00
59426 ANTEPARTUM CARE ONLY, 7 OR MORE VISITS	\$2,050.00
59430 POSTPARTUM CARE ONLY	\$438.00
69209 REMOVE IMPACTED EAR WAX, IRRIGATION ONLY	\$0.00
69210 REMOVE IMPACTED EAR WAX, INSTRUMENTATION	\$122.00
76801 OB US < 14 WKS TRANSABDOMINAL SINGL FETUS	\$158.00
76805 OB US >/= 14 WKS TRANSABDOMINAL SNGL FETUS	\$253.00
76815 OB US LIMITED FETUS FOR AFI PLACENTA FETAL POSITION	\$183.00
76816 OB US FOLLOW-UP TRANSABDOMINAL	\$158.00
76817 OB US TRANSVAGINAL	\$158.00
76818 OB US BPP W/ NST	\$158.00
76830 GYN US, TRANSVAGINAL	\$158.00
80061 LIPID PANEL	\$61.00
81001 URINALYSIS AUTO W/ MICROSCOPY	\$23.00
81003 URINALYSIS AUTOMATED W/O MICROSCOPY	\$11.00
81025 URINE PREGNANCY TEST	\$0.00
82270 FOBT, GUAIAC, COLON CA SCR	\$14.00
82947 GLUCOSE , FASTING, RANDOM	\$13.00
82950 GTT, GLUCOSE TOLERANCE TEST, 1 SPEC, 1 HR, PP	\$18.00
82951 GTT, 2 HR, 3 SPEC	\$42.00
83036 HGB A1C GLYCOSOLATED HEMOGLOBIN TEST	\$20.00
83655 LEAD SCR	\$24.00
85018 HGB	\$14.00
85027 COMPLETE CBC AUTOMATED	\$30.00
86580 (TST) TB INTRADERMAL TEST	\$14.00
87081 CULTURE SCREEN ONLY, GC	\$66.00
87171 PINWORM EXAM	\$11.00
87205 SMEAR GRAM STAIN	\$15.00
87210 SMEAR WET MOUNT SALINE/INK	\$15.00
87491 CHLAMYDIA DNA AMP PROBE PCR (FLAT FEE/PT CHOICE)	\$15.00
87591 N. GONORRHOAE DNA AMP PROB PCR (FLAT FEE/PT CHOICE)	\$15.00
87880 STREP A ASSAY, RAPID STREP	\$17.00
90380 BEYFORTUS RSV MONOCLONAL ANTIBODY (Infants 0-24 mo.)	\$495.00
90460 IMM ADMIN, PROVIDER COUNSELING	\$28.00
90461 IMM ADMIN EA ADDITIONAL VACC OR TOXOID COMPONENT	\$21.00
90471 IMMUNIZATION ADMIN	\$27.00
90472 IMMUNIZATION ADMIN EACH ADD	\$18.00
90473 IMMUN ADMIN ORAL/NASAL W INJECTION	\$18.00
90474 IMMUN ADMIN ORAL/NASAL W INJECTION	\$18.00
90619 MENGOCOCCAL VACCINE (MENQUADFI)	\$112.00
90620 MENINGITITS B VACCINE (BEXSERO)	\$198.00
90632 HEP A VACCINE ADULT IM (VAQTA/HAVRIX)	\$69.00
90633 HEP A VACCINE PED/ADOL IM 2 DOSE	\$31.00
90636 HEP A-HEP-B (TWINRIX)	\$106.00
	7100.00

90648 HIB (ACT HIB)	\$12.00
90651 H PAPILLOMA 9 VACC 3 DOSE IM	\$287.00
90662 FLU VACCINE PRESERVE FREE, HIGH DOSE	\$63.00
90670 PNEUMOC CONJUGATE, 13VALENT, IM PR	\$270.00
90675 RABIES VACCINE (RABAVERT)	\$354.00
90677 PNEUMOC CONJUGATE, 20 VALENT, PCV 20	\$303.00
90678 GSK AREXY RSV VACCINE FOR ADULTS 60+	\$275.00
90679 PFIZER RSV VACCINE FOR PREGNANT WOMEN	\$269.00
90681 ORAL NASAL ROTOVIRUS, 2 DOSE	\$131.00
90686 FLU VACCINE, QUAD, IM >36m	\$19.00
90691 TYPHOID VACCINE IM	\$96.00
90696 DTaP-IPV (KINRIX)	\$55.00
90697 Dtap/Hib/IPV/HepB 6wks-4yr Vaxelis	\$131.00
90698 DTAP-HIB-IP VACCINE (PENTACEL) IM	\$71.00
90700 DTAP VACCINE <7 YRS IM	\$24.00
90707 MMR VACCINE SC	\$90.00
90713 POLIOVIRUS IPV SC/IM	\$26.00
90714 TD VACCINE NO PRSRV >= 7 IM	\$29.00
90715 TDAP VACCINE > 7 IM (ADACEL)	\$41.00
90716 VARICELLA ANTIBODY VACCINE	\$160.00
90717 YELLOW FEVER VACCINE SC	\$150.00
90723 HEP B-IPV-DTAP VACCINE IM (PEDIARIX)	\$70.00
90732 PNEUMOCOCCCAL PPSV23 VACCINE	\$118.00
90734 MENINGOCOCCAL VACCINE IM	\$131.00
90738 ENCEPHALITIS VACCINE SC	\$365.00
90744 HEP B VACC PED/ADOL 3 DOSE IM	\$19.00
90746 HEP B VACC ADULT IM (ENGERIX)	\$48.00
90750 HERPES ZOSTER VACCINE SHINGIRX AGE 50 AND OLDER	\$198.00
90791 PSYCHIATRIC DIAG EVAL NO MEDICAL	\$373.00
90832 PSYCHOTHERAPY 30 MIN	\$163.00
90834 PSYCHOTHERAPY 45 MIN	\$243.00
90837 PSYCHOTHERAPY 60 MIN	\$323.00
90846 FAMILY PSYCH W/O PATIENT	\$277.00
90847 FAMILY PSYCH W/PATIENT	\$267.00
M0201 COVID-19 Vaccine Administration in Home	\$38.00
91318 PFIZER COVID-19 ages 6m-4yrs	\$57.00
91319 PFIZER COVID-19 ages 5 yrs-11yrs	\$76.00
91320 PFIZER COVID-19 ages 12+	\$113.00
91321 MODERNA COVID-19 ages 6m-11yrs	\$123.00
91322 MODERNA COVID-19 ages 12+	\$131.00
92551 PURE TONE HEARING TEST AIR	\$27.00
92567 TYMPANOMETRY	\$49.00
94010 BREATHING CAPACITY TEST	\$95.00
94060 SPIROMETRY W BRONCHODILATION	\$328.00
94640 AIRWAY INHALATION TREAT	\$37.00
94664 EVALUATE PT USE OF INHALER	\$37.00
94760 MEASURE BLOOD OXYGEN LEVEL	\$10.00
94761 NONINVASIVE EAR/PULSE OXIMETRY - MULTIPLE	\$10.00
96101 PSYCH TESTING BY PSYCH/PHYS	\$109.00
·	, ======

96110 DEVELOPMENTAL TEST LIMITED, ASQ, PEDS	\$17.00
96127 BEHAV ASSMT W/ SCORE & DOCD /STAND INSTRU	\$17.00
96152 HBI INTERVENE HLTH/BEHAVE INDIV	\$0.00
96160 ADMIN PT-FOCUSED HEALTH RISK INSTRUM	\$26.00
96161 ADMIN CAREGIVER-FOCUSED HEALTH RISK INSTRUM	\$26.00
96360 HYDRATION IV INFUSION, INT	\$118.00
96361 HYDRATION IV INFUSION, ADDED	\$37.00
97802 MEDICAL NUTRITION INDIV IN	\$51.00
97803 MED NUTRITION INDIV SUBSEQ	\$44.00
97804 MEDICAL NUTRITION THER, GROUP	\$44.00
98960 EDUCATION & TRAINING SELF MGNT NON-PHYSICIAN	\$0.00
99000 HANDLING FEE	\$10.50
99173 VISUAL ACUITY SCREEN	\$29.40
99177 VISUAL ACUITY AND AMBLYOPIA, INSTRUMENT-BASED	\$29.40
99188 DENTAL FLUORIDE VARNISH APPLICATION, PRI INS	\$95.55
99201 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT NEW, LEVEL I	\$114.45
99202 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT NEW, LEVEL II approximately 15 mins	\$176.40
99203 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT NEW, LEVEL III approximately 30 minutes	\$258.30
99204 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT NEW, LEVEL IV approximately 45 mins	\$400.05
99205 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT NEW, LEVEL V approximately 60 mins	\$500.85
99211 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT, EST LEVEL I	\$114.45
99212 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT, EST LEVEL II approximately 10 mins	\$123.90
99213 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT, EST LEVEL III approximately 20 mins	\$174.30
99214 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT, EST LEVEL IV approximately 30 mins	\$234.15
99215 OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT, EST LEVEL V approximately 40 mins	\$357.00
99381 INIT PREV, NEW PT, INF	\$305.55
99382 INIT PREV NEW PT, 1-4 YRS	\$326.55
99383 INIT PREV, NEW PT, 5 -11 YRS	\$326.55
99384 INIT PREV, NEW PT, 12-17 YRS	\$347.55
99385 INIT PREV, NEW PT, 18-20 YRS	\$291.90
99386 INIT PREV, NEW PT, ≥ 40 YRS	\$333.90
99391 PREV VISIT EST PT, INF	\$262.50
99392 PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE 1-4	\$291.90
99393 PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE 5-11	\$291.90
99394 PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE 12-17	\$291.90
99395 PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE 18-39	\$248.85
99396 PREV VISIT EST PT, AGE 40-64	\$275.10
99401 PREV COUN, 15 m	\$34.65
99402 PREV COUN, 30 m	\$68.25
99403 PREV COUN, 45 m	\$100.80
99404 PREV COUN, 60 m	\$132.30
99406 BEHAVIOR CHANGE SMOKING 3 - 10 MIN	\$30.45
99407 SMOKING & TOBACCO USE CESSATION COUNSELING VISIT; INTENSI	\$59.85
99408 ALCOHOL/SUBST (NOT TOBACCO) SCR & COUN 15-30 MIN	\$46.20
99409 ALCOHOL/SUBST (NOT TOBACCO) SCR/COUN >30 MIN	\$90.30
99417 PROLONGED SERVICES PER 15 MINS	\$76.65
99474 PROVIDER EVAL OF HOME BP READINGS	\$15.00
99491 CHRONIC CARE MGMT SVS 30 MIN PROVIDER	\$76.65
99501 HOME VISIT POSTNATAL	\$318.15
t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	1

99502 HOME VISIT NB CARE	\$318.15
D0145 DENTAL EDUCATION	\$63.00
D1206 TOPICAL FLUORIDE VARNISH <42 MOS	\$29.00
G0008 ADMINISTRATION FLU VACC, MEDICARE	\$28.00
G0009 AMINISTRATION PNEUM VACC, MEDICARE	\$28.00
G0010 ADMINISTRATIVE HEP B VACC, MEDICARE	\$28.00
G0108 DIABETES SELF MGNT TRAINING, 30 M/ UNIT	\$49.00
G0109 DIABETES SELF-MGNT TR, GROUP , 30M/UNIT	\$42.00
G2011 ALCOHOL/SUBST SCR & COUN 5-14 MIN	\$30.00
G2012 BRIEF (5-10 MIN) VIRTUAL OR PHONE COMMUNICATION WITH PROVIDER, NON-	
E&M	\$18.00
G2023 COVID-19 SPECIMEN COLLECTION	\$18.00
H0033 ORAL MEDICATION ADM DOT	\$0.00
HCFE1 FOREIGN TRAVEL CONSULT	\$52.00
HCFE2 PRESCRIPTION FEE, MALARIA	\$11.00
HCFE3 YELLOW FEVER VACCINE, ADMIN SITE FEE	\$11.00
J0561 UD BICILLIN L.A. 100,000 IU PER UNIT	\$0.00
J0561 BICILLIN L.A. 100,000 IU PER UNIT	\$266.00
J0696 UD CEFTRIAXONE SODIUM, ROCEPHIN, INJ, 250 MG/UNIT	\$0.00
J0696 CEFTRIAXONE SODIUM, ROCEPHIN, INJ, 250 MG/UNIT	\$1.00
J1050 UD MEDROXYPROGESTERONE INJ 150 MG (DEPO PROVERA)	\$11.00
J2790 RHO D IMMUNE GLOGULIN, HUMAN, FULL DOSE, 300 MCG	\$56.00
J7050 INFUSION, NORMAL SALINE, 250 cc = 4 UNITS	\$11.00
J7297 UD IUD LILETTA	\$93.00
J7298 UD IUD, MIRENA	\$209.00
J7300 UD INTRAUT COPPER CONTRACEPTIVE, PARAGARD	\$294.00
J7301 UD LEVONORGESTREL IU CONTRACEPTIVE, SKYLA	\$548.00
J7307 UD IMPLANTABLE HORMONE DELIVERY DEVICE, NEXPLANON	\$545.00
J7613 ALBUTEROL, INHALATION SOLUTION, UNIT DOSE 1 MG = 3 UNITS	\$0.00
J8499 UD ORAL PRESCRIPTION DRUG NON CHEMO (Flagyl, Doxycycline)	\$0.00
J8499 ORAL PRESCRIPTION DRUG NON CHEMO (Diflucan)	\$1.00
LU102 COMPLETION OF RECORD OF TB SCREEN, DHHS 3405	\$14.00
Q0144 UD AZITHROMYCIN ORAL	\$0.00
S0280 PMH RISK SCREEN	\$69.00
S0281 PMH POST-PARTUM INCENTIVE	\$172.00
S4993 FP Contraceptive Pills	\$0.00
S5000 UD FP ADMINISTER BRAND NAME RX DRUG ELLA	\$17.00
S5000 UD FP ADMINISTER BRAND NAME RX DRUG PLAN B	\$1.00
S5000 FP ADMINISTER BRAND NAME RX DRUG ELLA	\$37.00
S5000 FP ADMINISTER BRAND NAME RX DRUG PLAN B	\$11.00
S9445 PATIENT EDUC, NOT OTHERWISE CLASSIFIED (FT) PER UNIT	\$60.00
T1001 NURSING ASSESSMENT/EVALUATION SNHV/ VISIT	\$118.00
T1002 RN ASSESSMENT, TB, PER UNIT, 15 MIN = 1 UNIT, UP TO 60 UNITS	\$87.00
87426 NOVEL CORONAVIRUS ANTIGEN TESTING	\$39.00
87635 CORONAVIRUS DISEASE (COVID-19), AMPLIFIED PROBE TECHNIQUE (Abbott,	·
Cepheid)	\$55.00
0241U CEPHEID 4PLEX INFLUENZA A, INFLUENZA B, RSV, SARS COV-2	\$143.00
96156 HEALTH BEHAVIOR ASSESSMENT, OR RE ASSESSMENT	\$212.00
96158 HEALTH BEHAVIOR INTERVENTION, INDIVIDUAL, FACE TO FACE, INITIAL 30	•
MINUTES	\$106.00

\$53.00
\$35.00
\$18.00
\$18.00
\$57.00
\$18.00
\$37.00
\$57.00
\$18.00
\$37.00
\$57.00

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT	
Item	FY25 Fee
On-Site Wastewater Systems	
0-3000 gallons/day Wastewater System	\$1,000.00
Improvement Permit/Construction Authorization	\$1,000.00
3000+ gallons/day Wastewater System	\$1,000.00
Improvement Permit/Construction Authorization	\$1,000.00
Private Permit Options (a2, a3, a5)	\$400.00
Improvement Permit/Construction Authorization	\$400.00
Private Engineered Option Permit (EOP) or Authorized On-Site Wastewater Evaluator	\$35.00
(AOWE) Permit Submission	\$35.00
Pre-existing Wastewater System Inspection	\$100.00
Wastewater System Permit Revisions	\$250.00
Water Samples	
Bacteriological (Coliform)	\$50.00
Nitrate/Nitrite	\$50.00
Chemical (Full Inorganic Panel), Petroleum, Pesticide	\$100.00
New Well Inspection Permits	\$350.00
Existing Well Permit Change	\$150.00
State Required Fees for Water Analysis for New Wells	\$130.00
Public Swimming Pool Permits	
Single Pool	\$100.00
Multiple Pools	\$200.00
Food and Lodging	
Plan Review (Food and Lodging)	\$250.00
Temporary Food Stand Permit	\$75.00
Permits - Per Tattoo Artist	\$75.00

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES	
Item	FY25 Fee
Home Study in civil child custody cases	\$375.00 per home
Visitation supervision, testimony, monitoring, scheduling and related activities in civil	\$50.00 per hour
child custody cases	•
Adoption Confidential Intermediary Services	
Initial Consultation	No Charge
Initial Search	\$375.00
Extended Search	\$50.00 per hour
Facilitation Services	\$50.00 per hour
Child Support	
Application Fee (based on income/not currently receiving public assistance)	\$10.00 - \$25.00
Genetic Testing for Non-Custodial Parents (based on "per person")	on-site \$21.00
	off-site \$42.00

CULTURAL AND RECREATION

LIBRARY	
Item	FY25 Fee
Card Fee for Non Resident	\$30.00 per year
Internet Fee For Non Card Holder	\$1.00 week (3 sessions daily)
Library Card Replacement	\$2.00
Printing Costs	
Proctoring Fee	\$20.00
Book Sales for Author Events	At Cost

PARKS AND RECREATION	
Item	FY25 Fee
Youth Sports	
Youth Sports Leagues/Clinics/Classes (Individual participants)	\$5.00 - \$95.00
Youth Camps	
Half Day/Multi Day	\$35.00 - \$160.00
Full Day/Multi Day	\$70.00 - \$210.00
Day Trips	\$25.00 - \$120.00
Adult Sports	
Adult Sports Leagues/Clinics/Classes (Individual participants)	\$5.00 - \$95.00
Adult Softball (Team Fee)	\$360.00 - \$625.00
General Programs/Events	
Classes/Clinics/Programs (individual participants)	\$1.00 - \$95.00
Special Event Fees	\$1.00 - \$55.00
Contracted Classes/Clinics/Programs/Certifications	\$1.00 - \$550.00
Facility Rental Fees	
Small Shelter: Half Day Rental	\$40.00
Large Shelter: Half Day Rental	\$50.00
Add additional hours (per hour rate)	\$10.00

Community Center Fee	
Rental Fee (4 hour period)	\$120.00 + \$125.00 security dep
2 hours or less (for meetings)	\$60.00 + \$125.00 security dep.
Additional hour (each additional hour)	\$30.00
Athletics and Activity Center	
Synthetic Athletic Field - Rental fee per hour (no lights)	\$20.00
Synthetic Athletic Field - Rental fee per hour (with lights)	\$35.00
Dance & Fitness Room (per hour)	\$15.00
Classrooms	\$1.00 per hour
Ballfield Rental (Includes prep of field)	
Per Field (full day) 1 Field Prep at Start Only	\$80.00
Game Rental Per Field Per Hour	\$25.00
Practice Rental Per Field Per Hour - No Prep	\$10.00
Each Additional Field Prep Per Field	\$20.00
Tournament Gate Fee	
Adults	\$8.00 per day
Children 6-16 years of age	\$6.00 per day
Children 5 years and under	Free
Adults 65 years of age and older	\$6.00 per day
Grass Field Rental (Regulation Size)	
Per Field, Per Day	\$80.00 per day
Per Hour Per Field	\$20.00
Tennis Court Rental	
Per Court Per Hour	\$5.00
Partner Sports Organizations - Non Profit (501c3) with County Contract In Place; Per	\$10.00
Player/Per Season	
Special Event Application Fee	\$20.00
Special Event Fee	\$200.00 - \$1500.00
Concession Building Rental Per Day	\$40.00
Disc Golf Course Rental Per Day	\$100.00
Bike Area Rental Per Day	\$100.00
Dog Area Rental Per Day	\$100.00
Edneyville Elementary Gymnasium	<u> </u>
Gymnasium Rental Per Hour	\$25.00
Mobile Food Vending	
Non-refundable Application Fee	\$100.00
Weekend Dates (Saturday and Sunday) - per day (requires 7-day notice)	\$50.00
Weekday Dates (Monday - Friday) - per day (requires 7-day notice)	\$25.00

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

SOLID WASTE	
Item	FY25 Fee
Regional Transfer Station	
Municipal Solid Waste (MSW)	\$63.00/ton
Construction and Demolition Debris	\$63.00/ton
Clean, unpainted concrete and masonry debris	\$53.00/ton
Yard Debris brush ("Yard Waste" per DEQ)	\$53.00/ton
Bulk Debagged Leaves ("Yard Trash" per DEQ)	\$53.00/ton
Clean, unpainted pallets	\$53.00/ton
White Goods / Scrap Metal	No Charge
Minimum scale fee / (320 pounds or less per load)	\$10.00
Bagged Single Stream Recycling (from within County)	\$0/ton
Loose Single Stream Recycling (from within County)	\$0/ton
Televisions / Monitors / Large (floor mount) Copiers	\$20.00
Use of Transfer Station by Non-Solid Waste Operations	\$20.00/ton
Overdue Account Balances Not Paid within 60 days	1.5% / month
Tires	
Scrap tires eligible for free disposal / 5 per year	No Charge
Scrap tires ineligible for free disposal	\$125.00/ton
Scrap off road tires	\$260.00/ton
Household Hazardous Waste Program Fees	
Pesticides/Other Household Hazardous Waste	No Charge
Liquid paint, gallon (Latex and Oil Based)	\$5.00/per container
Liquid paint, 5 gallon (Latex and Oil Based)	\$25.00 per container
CESQG HHW Event	Price per vendor
Convenience Center Recyclables for Residents of Henderson County	
Bag for Bag Program (1)	Bag for Bag, No Charge
Household Trash (2)	Bag for Bag, No Charge
Recycling: Single Stream (plastic bottles/containers, corrugated cardboard;	
aluminum/steel cans; mixed paper)	Bag for Bag, No Charge
Recycling: Corrugated Cardboard	Bag for Bag, No Charge
Recycling: Paper	Bag for Bag, No Charge
Recycling: Mixed Glass (No plate glass, No ceramics, No windows)	No Charge
Organic Material (No glass, No Plastic)	No Charge
Electronics	No Charge
Batteries	No Charge
Antifreeze (5 Gal per Day)	No Charge
Oil & Oil Filters (5 Gal per day, 10 Filters per day)	No Charge
Cooking Oil (5 Gal per day)	No Charge
Bagged Leaves / 5 per day (must empty bags)	No Charge
	No Charge
Styrofoam	
Styrofoam Mercury products and mercury-containing devices (25 tubes/products per day)	No Charge

(1) Bag for Bag Program

Bags of household trash may be disposed of at no charge when an equal number and sized bags of recycling are recycled

(2) Household trash is trash typically generated in a residential bathroom or kitchen

PUBLIC TRANSIT	
Item	FY25 Fee
Fixed Route Fare - Single Trip	\$0.75
Paratransit Fare - Single Trip	\$1.50
Discount Cash Fare for Elderly, Medicare and Persons with Disabilities	\$0.35
Children under 12	Free
Blue Ridge Community College Student or Staff	Free
Ticket Booklet (20 tickets)	\$10.00
Monthly Pass (Unlimited ridership)	\$15.00

JUSTICE ACADEMY	
Item	FY25 Fee
Monthly Sewer Treatment Charge	\$3,750